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ANNUAL WASTE RECEIPTS BY STATE OF ORIGIN

CALENDAR YEAR 2019

PERMITTEE North Country Environmental Services, Inc.

FACILITY NAME NCES Landfill

PERMIT NO. DES-SW-SP-03-002

MSW-R MSW-C/I CDD INFECTIOUS ASBESTOS ASH SLUDGE C-SOIL OTH SPW
TOTAL 

RECEIPTS
ADC

New Hampshire 94,753.50 0.00 120,890.77 0.00 0.00 104.22 3,378.79 53.26 756.85 219,937.39 13,550.24

Vermont 3,733.78 0.00 667.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 216.98 4,618.60 658.16

Massachusetts 28,908.95 0.00 13,434.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,353.97 1,080.91 2,953.58 68,731.77 37,788.78

Maine 6.38 0.00 1.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.87 15.84 1,390.97

Rhode Island 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.10 0.00 38.34 49.44 9.22

Connecticut 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62.92 62.92 7.86

New Jersey 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.55 11.55 0.00

0.00

0.00

Totals 127,402.61 0.00 134,994.56 0.00 0.00 104.22 25,743.86 1,134.17 4,048.09 293,427.51 53,405.23

Note:

Legend for Waste Types:

MSW-R = Municipal solid waste from residential sources

MSW-C/I = Municipal solid waste from commercial and industrial sources

CDD = Construction and demolition debris (see Env-Sw 102.42)

INFECTIOUS = Treated infectious waste (see Env-Sw 103.28 and Env-Sw 904)

ASBESTOS = Non-friable and friable asbestos-containing waste (see Env-Sw 102.14 and Env-Sw 901)

ASH = Ash residue remaining after combustion of various materials in an incinerator or other device

SLUDGE = Sludges from various water, wastewater and air pollution control processes

C-SOIL = Soil with contamination (e.g., petroleum, other substances) that is disposed or soil otherwise unsuitable for use as ADC (see Env-Sw 903)

OTH SPW = Any other waste received that is not categorized above, including industrial process wastes

TOTAL RECEIPTS = Sum of all waste receipts, which should be equal to the summation of all waste received as shown in this table (excluding ADC)

ADC = Soils and other materials permitted for use as alternative daily cover (see Env-Sw 806.03)

WASTE TYPE (TONS)

STATE OF ORIGIN

(2) "Municipal solid waste" means solid waste generated at residences, comercial or industrial establishments and institutions, but excluding construction and demolition debris, 

automobile scrap and other motor vehicle waste, infectious waste, asbestos waste, contaminated soil and other absorbent media, and ash other than ash from household stoves. See 

Env-Sw 103.47.

(1) Tonnages indicate those tons received and disposed or otherwise used within the landfill's approved design volume.
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6. Solid Waste Facility Operator Information [Env-Sw 1105.13(c)] 

Name Certificate 
Number Expiration Date Still Working at Facility 

as of December 31? 
1. See Attached             Yes No 

2.                   Yes No 

3. Yes No

4.                   Yes No 

5.                   Yes No 

Additional Solid Waste Facility Operator Information is attached to this Annual Facility Report. 

7. Waste and Recyclables Received & Shipped [Env-Sw 1105.13(e) / Env-Sw 1105.13(f)] 
Type of Waste 
Note: Universal Wastes and Used Oil are included in Section 11, so do NOT enter them here. 

 Ash  Electronic Waste Recyclable Materials 

 Asbestos  Food Waste Composted Onsite Scrap Metal 

 Bulky Waste  Food Waste Transferred to 
Composter/Processor White Goods 

 C&D Debris  Infectious Waste Other: Approved Special Waste 

 Contaminated Soil  Municipal Solid Waste Other:       

Quantity of Waste 

Quantity of Waste Received Quantity of Waste Shipped 

C&D Debris Received: C&D Debris Shipped:  Recycled  Disposed 

From NH Sources 88,212.75 tons To NH Destinations 0 tons 

From Out-of-State Sources 180.71 tons To Out-of-State Destinations 0 tons 

Total Received 88,393.46 tons Total Shipped 0 tons 

Recyclables Received: Recyclables Shipped: 

From NH Sources 100.33 tons To NH Destinations 0 tons 

From Out-of-State Sources 0 tons To Out-of-State Destinations 100.33 tons 

Total Received 100.33 tons Total Shipped 100.33 tons 

Mixed Solid Waste/General Refuse Received: Mixed Solid Waste/General Refuse Shipped: 

From NH Sources 101,574.12 tons To NH Destinations 0 tons 

From Out-of-State Sources 37,070.49 tons To Out-of-State Destinations 0 tons 

Total Received 138,644.61 tons Total Shipped 0 tons 



ANNUAL WASTE RECEIPTS BY STATE OF ORIGIN
CALENDAR YEAR 2021
PERMITTEE North Country Environmental Services, Inc.
FACILITY NAME North Country Environmental Services, Inc.
PERMIT NO. DWS-SW-SP-03-002

MSW-R MSW-C/I CDD
TREATED 

INFECTIOUS
ASBESTOS ASH SLUDGE C-SOIL OTH SPW

TOTAL 
RECEIPTS

ADC

NH 90,036.97 88,212.75 100.61 985.12 21.46 617.47 179,974.38 9,812.49
VT 2,295.87 155.19 33.05 2,484.11 70.14
ME 29.90 16.37 46.27
RI 226.33 226.33  
CT  0.00 29.23
MA 288.56 25.52 9,374.20 1,349.33 11,037.61 23,357.51

0.00
0.00
0.00

Totals 92,651.30 0.00 88,393.46 0.00 0.00 100.61 10,602.02 21.46 1,999.85 193,768.70 33,269.37

Note:

Legend for Waste Types:
MSW-R = Municipal solid waste from residential sources

MSW-C/I = Municipal solid waste from commercial and industrial sources
CDD = Construction and demolition debris (see Env-Sw 102.42)

TREATED INFECTIOUS = Treated infectious waste (see Env-Sw 103.28 and Env-Sw 904)
ASBESTOS = Non-friable and friable asbestos-containing waste (see Env-Sw 102.14 and Env-Sw 901)

ASH = Ash residue remaining after combustion of various materials in an incinerator or other device
SLUDGE = Sludges from various water, wastewater and air pollution control processes

C-SOIL = Soil with contamination (e.g., petroleum, other substances) that is disposed or soil otherwise unsuitable for use as ADC (see Env-Sw 903)
OTH SPW = Any other waste received that is not categorized above, including industrial process wastes

TOTAL RECEIPTS = Sum of all waste receipts, which should be equal to the summation of all waste received as shown in this table (excluding ADC)
ADC = Soils and other materials permitted for use as alternative daily cover (see Env-Sw 806.03)

WASTE TYPE (TONS)
STATE OF ORIGIN

(2) "Municipal solid waste" means solid waste generated at residences, comercial or industrial establishments and institutions, but excluding construction and demolition debris, 
automobile scrap and other motor vehicle waste, infectious waste, asbestos waste, contaminated soil and other absorbent media, and ash other than ash from household stoves. See 
Env-Sw 103.47.

(1) Tonnages indicate those tons received and disposed or otherwise used within the landfill's approved design volume.
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Total Tonnage 178,413.69



ANNUAL WASTE RECEIPTS BY STATE OF ORIGIN
CALENDAR YEAR 2023
PERMITTEE North Country Environmental Services, Inc.
FACILITY NAME North Country Environmental Services, Inc.
PERMIT NO. DWS-SW-SP-03-002

MSW-R MSW-C/I CDD TREATED 
INFECTIOUS

ASBESTOS ASH SLUDGE C-SOIL OTH SPW TOTAL 
RECEIPTS

ADC

NH 85,282.49 89,124.67 114.05 3,572.74 753.02 178,846.97 12,110.84
VT 3,483.03 523.50 4,006.53 282.57
MA  11,133.88 8.04 11,141.92 13,756.40
RI 0.00 321.48

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Totals 88,765.52 0.00 89,648.17 0.00 0.00 114.05 14,706.62 0.00 761.06 193,995.42 26,471.29

Note:

Legend for Waste Types:
MSW-R = Municipal solid waste from residential sources

MSW-C/I = Municipal solid waste from commercial and industrial sources
CDD = Construction and demolition debris (see Env-Sw 102.42)

TREATED INFECTIOUS = Treated infectious waste (see Env-Sw 103.28 and Env-Sw 904)
ASBESTOS = Non-friable and friable asbestos-containing waste (see Env-Sw 102.14 and Env-Sw 901)

ASH = Ash residue remaining after combustion of various materials in an incinerator or other device
SLUDGE = Sludges from various water, wastewater and air pollution control processes

C-SOIL = Soil with contamination (e.g., petroleum, other substances) that is disposed or soil otherwise unsuitable for use as ADC (see Env-Sw 903)
OTH SPW = Any other waste received that is not categorized above, including industrial process wastes

TOTAL RECEIPTS = Sum of all waste receipts, which should be equal to the summation of all waste received as shown in this table (excluding ADC)
ADC = Soils and other materials permitted for use as alternative daily cover (see Env-Sw 806.03)

WASTE TYPE (TONS)
STATE OF ORIGIN

(2) "Municipal solid waste" means solid waste generated at residences, comercial or industrial establishments and institutions, but excluding construction and demolition debris, 
automobile scrap and other motor vehicle waste, infectious waste, asbestos waste, contaminated soil and other absorbent media, and ash other than ash from household stoves. See 
Env-Sw 103.47.

(1) Tonnages indicate those tons received and disposed or otherwise used within the landfill's approved design volume.
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Nork, Michael

From: Lindsey Menard <lindsey.menard@casella.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 3, 2025 1:31 PM

To: Nork, Michael; Marc Morgan

Cc: Colby, Jaime

Subject: RE: [External] RE: NHDES Request to Landfill Permittees for 2024 Disposal Data

Attachments: CY2024 Q1 NCES Daily Material Tons Tracking.pdf; CY2024 Q2 NCES Daily Material Tons 

Tracking.pdf; CY2024 Q3 NCES Daily Material Tons Tracking.pdf; CY2024 Q4 NCES Daily 

Material Tons Tracking.pdf

EXTERNAL EMAIL WARNING! This email originated outside of the New Hampshire Executive Branch network. Do not open 

attachments or click on links unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the email. Do not enter your username and 

password on sites that you have reached through an email link. Forward suspicious and unexpected messages by clicking 

the Phish Alert button in your Outlook and if you did click or enter credentials by mistake, report it immediately to 

helpdesk@doit.nh.gov!  

Yes it is all ADC – that number does include foundry sand and road base which we classify as ADC. I have attached 

the numbers submitted with our quarterly facility reports which show the breakout of those materials if you need 

it. 

 

Thank you, let me know if you have any other questions. 

 

Lindsey Menard 

Environmental Manager 

  

Permits, Compliance, & Engineering (PCE) 

1855 VT Route 100, Hyde Park, VT 05655 

c. 802-585-0551  

e.lindsey.menard@casella.com • w. casella.com 

  

CASELLA 

RECYCLING • SOLUTIONS • ORGANICS • COLLECTION • ENERGY • LANDFILLS 
 

 

From: Nork, Michael <Michael.A.Nork@des.nh.gov>  

Sent: Thursday, July 3, 2025 12:18 PM 

To: Lindsey Menard <lindsey.menard@casella.com>; Marc Morgan <marc.morgan@casella.com> 

Cc: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.M.Colby@des.nh.gov> 

Subject: RE: [External] RE: NHDES Request to Landfill Permittees for 2024 Disposal Data 

 

Received -- thank you, Lindsey. 

 

Just a clarificaBon – the far right column on the table is supposed to be for materials used as alternate daily cover, but 

the column header on the copy you sent was altered to read “BUD.” Am I correct that the tons shown in that column 

were only used as ADC? 

 

I appreciate the quick response; thanks again. 

 

Mike 
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From: Lindsey Menard <lindsey.menard@casella.com>  

Sent: Thursday, July 3, 2025 11:24 AM 

To: Nork, Michael <Michael.A.Nork@des.nh.gov>; Marc Morgan <marc.morgan@casella.com> 

Cc: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.M.Colby@des.nh.gov> 

Subject: RE: [External] RE: NHDES Request to Landfill Permittees for 2024 Disposal Data 

 

EXTERNAL EMAIL WARNING! This email originated outside of the New Hampshire Executive Branch network. Do not open 

attachments or click on links unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the email. Do not enter your username and 

password on sites that you have reached through an email link. Forward suspicious and unexpected messages by clicking the 

Phish Alert button in your Outlook and if you did click or enter credentials by mistake, report it immediately to 

helpdesk@doit.nh.gov!  

Hi Mike,  

 

See attached. We did use this to fill out the annual report, apologies if I missed the location to upload it to the 

submission. 

 

Let me know if you need anything else, thanks! 

 

Lindsey Menard 

Environmental Manager 

  

Permits, Compliance, & Engineering (PCE) 

1855 VT Route 100, Hyde Park, VT 05655 

c. 802-585-0551  

e.lindsey.menard@casella.com • w. casella.com 

  

CASELLA 

RECYCLING • SOLUTIONS • ORGANICS • COLLECTION • ENERGY • LANDFILLS 
 

 

From: Nork, Michael <Michael.A.Nork@des.nh.gov>  

Sent: Thursday, July 3, 2025 11:17 AM 

To: Lindsey Menard <lindsey.menard@casella.com>; Marc Morgan <marc.morgan@casella.com> 

Cc: Colby, Jaime <Jaime.M.Colby@des.nh.gov> 

Subject: [External] RE: NHDES Request to Landfill Permittees for 2024 Disposal Data 

 

Hi Lindsey & Marc, 

 

I am compiling 2024 disposal data for the Biennial Solid Waste Report, and just noBced that the annual facility report for 

NCES did not include a waste summary table as requested. 

 

Would it be possible to compile the tonnages on the aLached spreadsheet and send back to me by next Friday 7/11? 

 

Many thanks for your help, 

Mike 

 

Michael Nork (he/him) 

Supervisor - Materials Management, Educa�on & Planning Sec�on 

Solid Waste Management Bureau 
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NH Department of Environmental Services 

(603) 271-2906  michael.a.nork@des.nh.gov 

 
NHDES would greatly appreciate your feedback and wants to hear from you. Please take a moment to fill out our short (5-quesBon) 

NHDES Customer Service Sa�sfac�on Survey 

 

 

From: Nork, Michael  

Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 11:52 AM 

To: 'LAFLEURJ@NASHUANH.GOV' <LAFLEURJ@NASHUANH.GOV>; 'SANTOSD@NASHUANH.GOV' 

<SANTOSD@NASHUANH.GOV>; 'CHRISTOPHER.KILMER@LEBANONNH.GOV' 

<CHRISTOPHER.KILMER@LEBANONNH.GOV>; 'ERICA.DOUGLAS@LEBANONNH.GOV' 

<ERICA.DOUGLAS@LEBANONNH.GOV>; 'SOLID.WASTE@LEBANONNH.GOV' <SOLID.WASTE@LEBANONNH.GOV>; 

'ASMITH@CONWAYNH.ORG' <ASMITH@CONWAYNH.ORG>; 'PAULD@CONWAYNH.ORG' <PAULD@CONWAYNH.ORG>; 

'CONWAY@CONWAYNH.ORG' <CONWAY@CONWAYNH.ORG>; 'LRIENDEAU@AVRRDD.ORG' 

<LRIENDEAU@AVRRDD.ORG>; 'sharon@avrrdd.org' <sharon@avrrdd.org>; 'MARC.MORGAN@CASELLA.COM' 

<MARC.MORGAN@CASELLA.COM>; 'SAMUEL.NICOLAI@CASELLA.COM' <SAMUEL.NICOLAI@CASELLA.COM>; 

'Kimberly.Crosby@casella.com' <Kimberly.Crosby@casella.com>; 'SDOWALIB@WM.COM' <SDOWALIB@WM.COM>; 

'SPOGGI@WM.COM' <SPOGGI@WM.COM>; 'bmagnusson@wm.com' <bmagnusson@wm.com> 

Cc: Jones, Emily <EMILY.M.JONES@des.nh.gov>; Colby, Jaime <Jaime.M.Colby@des.nh.gov>; Filiau, Laura 

<LAURA.J.FILIAU@des.nh.gov>; McKenna, Leah <LEAH.L.MCKENNA@des.nh.gov> 

Subject: NHDES Request to Landfill Permittees for 2024 Disposal Data 

 

Dear Solid Waste Landfill PermiLees: 

 

In an effort to assure consistent reporBng of disposal data, NHDES is requesBng that permiLees complete the aLached 

table for the 2024 reporBng year. You may submit the completed table as an aLachment to your 2024 annual facility 

report, which is due by March 31, 2025. If you have already submiLed the table with your annual facility report, please 

disregard this message. 

 

For your convenience, the table is provided in two formats: a PDF and an unlocked spreadsheet. Please do not add more 

waste types to the spreadsheet, but instead idenBfy the best fit for each of the waste types your facility receives. Add 

notes if needed. 

 

If you have any quesBons or difficulBes with this request, please contact me (Michael.A.Nork@des.nh.gov) or Jaime 

Colby (Jaime.M.Colby@des.nh.gov). 

 

Thank you for your aLenBon to this maLer. 

Best regards, 

 

Michael Nork (he/him) 

Supervisor - Materials Management, Educa�on & Planning Sec�on 

Solid Waste Management Bureau 

NH Department of Environmental Services 

(603) 271-2906  michael.a.nork@des.nh.gov 

 
NHDES would greatly appreciate your feedback and wants to hear from you. Please take a moment to fill out our short (5-quesBon) 

NHDES Customer Service Sa�sfac�on Survey 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 

constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the 
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named recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or 

agent responsible for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 

dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-

mail in error,  please notify the sender immediately by telephone at +1 802-851-6606.  

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may 

constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of the 

named recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or 

agent responsible for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 

dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you have received this e-

mail in error,  please notify the sender immediately by telephone at +1 802-851-6606.  



ANNUAL WASTE RECEIPTS BY STATE OF ORIGIN 
CALENDAR YEAR 2024
PERMITTEE North Country Environmental Services, Inc.
FACILITY NAME North Country Environmental Services, Inc.
PERMIT NO. DWS-SW-SP-03-002

MSW-R MSW-C/I CDD
TREATED 

INFECTIOUS
ASBESTOS ASH SLUDGE C-SOIL OTH SPW

TOTAL 
RECEIPTS

BUD

NH
VT
MA

Totals

Note:

Legend for Waste Types:
MSW-R = Municipal solid waste from residential sources

MSW-C/I = Municipal solid waste from commercial and industrial sources
CDD = Construction and demolition debris (see Env-Sw 102.42)

TREATED INFECTIOUS = Treated infectious waste (see Env-Sw 103.28 and Env-Sw 904)
ASBESTOS = Non-friable and friable asbestos-containing waste (see Env-Sw 102.14 and Env-Sw 901)

ASH = Ash residue remaining after combustion of various materials in an incinerator or other device
SLUDGE = Sludges from various water, wastewater and air pollution control processes

C-SOIL = Soil with contamination (e.g., petroleum, other substances) that is disposed or soil otherwise unsuitable for use as ADC (see Env-Sw 903)
OTH SPW = Any other waste received that is not categorized above, including industrial process wastes. Includes paper mill sludge and grit & screenings. 

TOTAL RECEIPTS = Sum of all waste receipts, which should be equal to the summation of all waste received as shown in this table (excluding ADC)
ADC = Soils and other materials permitted for use as alternative daily cover (see Env-Sw 806.03)

WASTE TYPE (TONS)
STATE OF ORIGIN

(2) "Municipal solid waste" means solid waste generated at residences, comercial or industrial establishments and institutions, but excluding construction and demolition debris,
automobile scrap and other motor vehicle waste, infectious waste, asbestos waste, contaminated soil and other absorbent media, and ash other than ash from household stoves. See
Env-Sw 103.47.

(1) Tonnages indicate those tons received and disposed or otherwise used within the landfill's approved design volume.

3,317.013,102.18

2,267.832,050.32

5,152.50

1,523.69 392.84 2,209.90
18,943.89150.82 6,570.01

7,133.6832.0090,874.6082,481.75 177,706.50

26,077.57186,486.410.0032.000.000.0091,267.440.0084,156.26

293.37

5,878.21



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-3-17 NCES Stage VI Permit Application 
  



TYPE I A MODIFICATION TO SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY PERMIT
Stage VI Landfill Expansion DES SW SP 03 002
North Country Environmental Services, Inc.

Section VI. Impact Evaluation

Per the Type I Permit Modification form, the following responses are given to the five enumerated
considerations. As an overview, this Type I A permit modification will provide additional disposal capacity
in an area designated as Stage VI. The new disposal capacity requires a Public Benefit Determination as it
exceeds the approved capacity of Stage IV as set forth in the standard permit issued by the Department
in 2003 and subsequently modified, most recently in 2014 for Stage V.

(1) The effect themodificationwill have on facility function, capacity, life expectancy, service type,
and service area.

The modification request proposes no change to the facility function, service type, and service
area. With this modification, the total capacity and life expectancy of Stage VI will extend the site
life through 2026 filling at an average rate of 175,000 tons per year.

(2) The effect the modification will have on the environment, public health, and public safety.

The proposed modification will have no change in effect on the environment, public health, and
public safety.

(3) The effect the modification will have on the state's ability to achieve the goals and objectives
specified in RSA 149 M:2, namely achieving a 40%minimumweight reduction in the solid waste
stream on a per capita basis by the year 2000 and avoiding the disposal of recyclable materials
in a lined landfill with a leachate collection system.

The effect the modification will have on the state’s ability to achieve the goals and objectives
specified in RSA 149 M:2 is addressed in Part 4.0 of Section VII, the Public Benefit Demonstration.

(4) The effect the modification will have on establishing and maintaining integrated waste
management systems consistent with the hierarchy of waste management methods in RSA
149:M (themethods, in descending order of preference as specified in RSA 149 M:3, are: source
reduction; recycling and reusing; composting; waste to energy (including incineration),
incineration without energy recovery; and landfilling.

The effect the modification will have on establishing and maintaining integrated waste
management systems are addressed in Part 4.0 of Section VII of the Public Benefit Demonstration.

(5) Consistency with the state solid waste management plan and the applicable district plan,
pursuant to RSA 149 M12 I(b).



 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-10-9 NCES Stage VI Facility 
Operating Plan 

  



 
 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
581 Trudeau Road - Bethlehem, NH 
NHDES Permit # DES-SW-SP-03-002 
Facility Operating Plan October 9, 2020                   Page 5 of 55 

FACILITY OPERATING PLAN 

This Facility Operating Plan (Plan) is for the North Country Environmental Services, 
Inc. (NCES) landfill facility located on Trudeau Road in Bethlehem, New 
Hampshire. The purpose of this Plan is to describe the operating requirements for 
the facility in accordance with the New Hampshire Solid Waste Rules. A copy of 
this Plan is to be maintained at the facility. 
 
1.0    FACILITY IDENTIFICATION 
 
The facility is owned and operated by NCES. The current mailing address and 
telephone number for the facility are: 
 

North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
581 Trudeau Road, PO Box 9 

Bethlehem, NH  03574 
Telephone (603) 869-3366 
Facsimile (603) 869-2152 

 
 
The facility is a lined landfill comprised of five Stages.  Stages I, II, III, IV & V were 
permitted by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) 
in 1987, 1989, 2000, 2003, & 2015 (Permit Nos. DES-SW-87-022, DES-SW-89-009, DES-
SW-SP-00-003, and DES-SW- SP-03-002), respectively.  The approved design 
capacity for Stages I – V is: 8,535,000 cubic yards.  The Stage VI design capacity 
is 1,241,000 cubic yards.  The facility is anticipated to receive 3,350 tons of waste 
on average per week. 
 
 
The facility is a commercial disposal facility and has no restricted service area.   
 
1.1    Facility History 
The site has been an active solid waste facility since 1976 when a town resident 
began landfilling in his unlined soil borrow pit.  The site was later acquired and 
operated by Sanco, Inc.  Sanco received a permit for the first double-lined 
landfill in New Hampshire in 1987.  In 1989 Sanco sold the facility to Consumat 
Sanco, Inc.  The waste from the unlined landfill was excavated and replaced in 
the lined landfill.  In the early 1990s a subsidiary of Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-10-9 NHDES Application Review 
Summary NHES Stage VI Expansion 

  



Application Review Summary 
Facility NCES Landfill Reviewed by Jaime M. Colby, P.E 
Location 581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH Checked by Pamela Hoyt-Denison, P.E. 
Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 Review Date Completed October 9, 2020 
Application Type I-A Modification – Landfill Expansion 

(Stage VI resubmittal) 
Application 
No. 

2020-47865 Page 44 of 48 

 
 

A statewide shortfall in existing permitted disposal capacity is conservatively projected by NHDES to not 
occur until after 2025.  NCES did not make a time based projection in the Application.   
The proposed facility would provide disposal capacity for NH generated waste during a time period that 
the data show the state has excess disposal capacity, as well as a time period when the state has a 
disposal capacity shortfall. 

 
Therefore, in conclusion pursuant to RSA 149-M:11,V(d), NHDES has determined that a capacity shortfall 
exists during the planning period for the proposed type of facility (i.e., landfill), which is satisfied by the 
proposed facility for one year based on the applicant’s commitment to operate the facility through December 
31, 2026.  Thus, the proposed facility satisfies a need for disposal capacity within the planning period. 

 
Returning, then, to the assessment and determination required of NHDES pursuant to RSA 149-M:11,III(a), the 
department must determine whether there is a  “…short- and long-term need for a solid waste facility of the 
proposed type, size, and location to provide capacity to accommodate solid waste generated within the borders of 
New Hampshire, which capacity need shall be identified as provided in paragraph V.” 
 
The type, size, and location of the facility for which this determination is made, is as follows: 

Facility Type:  Lined solid waste landfill, with an unlimited service area; 
Size: New Footprint = Approximately 5.71 acres; 
 Capacity = 1,241,000 cubic yards or roughly 943,000 tons; 
 Fill rate = 175,000 tons per year, operating through December 31, 2026. 
Location:  Bethlehem, NH 

 
To summarize, NCES seeks a permit for new landfill capacity to be operated during a period of time that the state 
initially has excess permitted disposal capacity and extending for one year into the period of time that the state is 
projected to have disposal capacity need.  NCES proposes to decrease its disposal rate compared to the facility’s 
current waste disposal rate in Stage V, and accept no more than 175,000 tons per year.   
 
Determination re—RSA 149-M:11,III(a):  NHDES finds that the proposed facility – a landfill in Bethlehem, NH 
operating at a rate of not more than 175,000 tons per year through December 31, 2026, providing about 943,000 
tons of capacity during a time period that the state is projected to have a disposal capacity need – meets the 
criterion in RSA 149-M:11,III(a). 
 
To ensure that capacity provided by the expansion remains available to satisfy the capacity need, NHDES has 
established permit conditions that limit the maximum airspace usage to 230,200 cubic yards per year and that 
require the facility to remain operational through December 31, 2026 (see Condition (27)).  Adjustments to the 
facility’s design required by the permit as noted in Condition (30) of the permit modification may reduce the total 
capacity of the facility by an undetermined volume, creating uncertainty in the annual allowable airspace usage 
while maintaining compliance with facility life expectancy (December 31, 2026) and this public benefit 
determination.  To that end, NHDES has granted 230,200 cubic yards of airspace use per year (as requested by 
NCES at 175,000 tons per year converted using NCES’ conversion rate presented in the application of 1,520 lbs/cy); 
however, NHDES has set the 230,200 cubic yards per year as the maximum airspace usage permitted and does not 
allow for averaging year-to-year.  Additionally, the permit requires the facility to operate ---regardless of any 
design capacity reduction---through at least December 31, 2026 and preserving for use during calendar year 2026, 
no less than 150,000 cubic yards of capacity. 
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Application Review Summary 
Facility NCES Landfill Reviewed by Jaime M. Colby, P.E 
Location 581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH Checked by Pamela Hoyt-Denison, P.E. 
Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 Review Date Completed October 9, 2020 
Application Type I-A Modification – Landfill Expansion 

(Stage VI resubmittal) 
Application 
No. 

2020-47865 Page 2 of 48 

 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. (NCES) owns and operates a solid waste landfill (Landfill) of the same name 
located at 581 Trudeau Road in Bethlehem, NH.  The Landfill is a commercial facility with an unlimited service area, and 
is regulated under Solid Waste Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002.  NCES submitted an application in March 2020 to modify 
Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 to authorize an expansion of the Landfill, referred to as “Stage VI”.  This is a resubmittal of 
Application No. 2019-36785 for expansion into the same footprint (that application was withdrawn by NCES in February 
2020).  In the resubmitted application, NCES requested the following modifications: 

Increase landfill footprint by 5.71 acres (Phase I, aka Stage VI-South: 3.35 acres; and Phase II, aka Stage VI-East: 
2.36 acres); 
Increase landfill approved design volume by 1.241 million cubic yards; 
Increase landfill “life through 2026 filling at an average rate of 175,000 tons per year”1; 
Addition of two abutting properties owned by NCES to the regulated Facility; and 
Final approval of the construction-level plans and technical specifications for Stage VI Phase I (3.35 acres). 

Proposed activities in the permit application required to accommodate the expansion include: 
Relocating the facility access road, certain monitoring points, and other associated infrastructure; 
Constructing earthen berms/embankments to support the waste containment system; 
Removing the final cap installed on the eastern slope and the temporary HDPE cover installed on the southern 
slope of the existing facility; 
Excavating areas of waste (up to approximately 28 feet deep) to allow connection of new leachate collection, 
liner, and landfill gas systems to existing systems; 
Constructing additional geomembrane liner systems; and 
Constructing additional stormwater, leachate and landfill gas infrastructure. 

 
NHDES reviewed the application to determine whether the proposed activity meets all applicable criteria for issuance of 
a permit modification as specified in the New Hampshire Solid Waste Rules (the Rules, Env-Sw 100 et seq.), in effect on 
the date of the final decision on the application.  The results of the review are summarized herein, on a rule by rule 
basis.  The reader can obtain a copy of the cited rules from the NH Office of Legislative Services (see 
http://gencourt.state.nh.us/rules/default.htm). 
 
NHDES is approving the application, with conditions.  NHDES notes that portions of the approved expansion (Stage VI, 
Phase II) are based upon preliminary plans (e.g., design drawings) and, as stated in this review, NHDES is requiring 
specific additional information be included in the various subsequent application(s) required by the NH Solid Waste 
Rules, Env-Sw 100 et seq., (Rules) for obtaining approval of final plans. 
 
Submittals 

North Country Environmental Services, Inc. (17 March 2020). Application for a Type I-A Modification to a Solid 
Waste Management Facility Permit (Parts 1 and 2).  Received March 24, 2020.  Assigned WMD Log No. 2020-
47865-01. 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. (3 April 2020). Application for a Type I-A Modification – Replacement 
Page to Operating Plan and Stamped Cross-section Drawings (S-1 and S-2). Received April 3, 2020. Assigned 
WMD Log No. 2020-47865-02. 
CMA Engineers, Inc. (6 April 2020). Application for a Type I-A Modification – Notification Letters (Ammonoosuc 

                                                           
1 See Application, Part 1, PDF p. 21 (WMD Log No. 2020-47865-01). See herein Attachment A, Public Benefit Determination, for further discussion. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-10-9 Permit Conditions NCES 
Stage VI 

  



Permit No.:  DES-SW-SP-03-002 / Type I-A Modification 
Permittee:   North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
Facility Name:  North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
Facility Location:  581 Trudeau Road, Bethlehem, NH 
October 9, 2020 
Page 8 of 11 
 
Financial Assurance 
 
(25) Financial Assurance Requirements:  The permittee shall provide and continually maintain financial 
assurance in accordance with: 

(a) The Solid Waste Management Act, RSA 149-M; 
(b) Env-Sw 1005.08, Env-Sw 1400, and other applicable Rules; 
(c) The Approved Financial Assurance Plan of Record identified in Condition (26) herein; and 
(d) The terms and conditions of this permit. 

 
(26) Approved Financial Assurance Plan:  The Approved Financial Assurance Plan of Record for this facility is the 
financial assurance plan consisting of: Evergreen National Indemnity Company Insurance Policies No. 850599 in 
the amount of $8,153,800 and No. 850600 in the amount of $8,345,875; the Standby Trust Agreement between 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. and Keybank National Association established September 18, 2013; 
and the last most recent closure cost estimate prepared pursuant to Env-Sw 1400. 
 
Determination of Public Benefit: 
 
(27) It is the determination of NHDES under RSA 149-M:11,X that operation of this facility provides a substantial 
public benefit, as required by RSA 149-M:11,III and IV, when facility operations conform to the following 
conditions: 

(a) The permittee shall limit airspace use to a maximum of 230,200 cubic yards per year, inclusive of cover 
materials, and preserve for use during calendar year 2026 no less than 150,000 cubic yards of capacity. 
(b) The permittee shall operate the facility through at least December 31, 2026. 
(c) The permittee shall make available disposal capacity for New Hampshire generated solid waste for the 
entire operating life of the facility. 
(d) The permittee shall, for each calendar year in which the facility operates: 

1. demonstrate that the sources, in aggregate, from which the permittee accepted municipal solid waste 
(MSW) and construction and demolition (C&D) debris for disposal achieved a minimum 30 percent 
waste diversion rate to more preferred methods other than landfilling as outlined in the hierarchy in 
RSA 149-M:3.  If a minimum 30 percent diversion rate cannot be demonstrated, then the permittee shall 
submit to NHDES by July 1 of the following year a waste diversion report which presents the permittee’s 
evaluation of: 

a. the actual MSW and C&D debris waste diversion rate achieved; 
b. the primary factors affecting the waste diversion rate; and 
c. the practicable measures that the permittee will undertake to improve the diversion rate and an 
implementation schedule for doing so. 

2. the demonstration required under Condition (27)(a)1 above shall not be required to include certain 
sub-types of MSW and C&D debris waste based upon a demonstration by the permittee that there are 
no environmentally safe or economically sound diversion alternatives to landfilling such wastes. 

(e) The permittee shall assist 10 or more New Hampshire solid waste generators, inclusive of at least 5 New 
Hampshire municipalities, per year with establishing or improving programs that assist in the 
implementation of the goals and hierarchy under RSA 149-M:2 and RSA 149-M:3, respectively. 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

2021 – Q3 2025 NCES HOST Fee 
Payment to Bethlehem 

  



2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Jan 19925 10397.65 15610.09 15763.66 12856.52
Feb 13169.08 10268.05 12298.83 15676.37 10180.8
Mar 17820 11883.03 14983.3 13117.28 10806.64
Apr 24851.03 15268.22 18283.48 15978.91 14272.77
May 20136.67 18584.58 18968.79 19595.08 15840.86
Jun 22818.35 20239.5 19651.94 19149.27 16929.67
Jul 22050.76 23343.49 19076.92 18575.28
Aug 24687.19 26250.01 22875.52 19744.98
Sep 22776.33 22398.33 16990.43 17619.27
Oct 16979.33 21861.6 19170.89 23379.62
Nov 10811.24 19770.21 25980.22 16462.39
Dec 11012.77 19498.58 17337.41 17501.87

227037.75 219763.25 221227.82 212563.98 80887.26
host fee .75 144507.83 144716.4 145496.58 139864.83 57218.33
ton based 
on host fee 192677.11 192955.2 193995.44 186486.44 76291.11
dif muni waste 34360.64 26808.05 27232.38 26077.54 4596.15



North Country Environmental Services 

2025 

Total Less 
Landfill Exempt 

Month Tonnage Tonnage 

January 12,856.52 364.16 
February 10,180.80 1,012.44 
March 10,806.64 398.73 
April 14,272.77 1,595.14 
May 15,840.86 598.17 
June 16,929.67 627.51 
July 17,849.40 1,384.18 
August 15,369.76 888.49 
September 17,813.65 557.24 
October 
November 
December 

Totals 131,920.07 7,426.06 

1st Quarter 33,843.96 1,775.33 
2nd Quarter 47,043.30 2,820.82 
3rd Quarter 51,032.81 2,829.91 
4th Quarter 0.00 0.00 

131,920.07 7,426.06 

Prepared By: ,?r 71[,,�
Bayie Thompson 
NEWS, Inc. Division Controller 

Taxable 
Tonnage 

12,492.36 
9,168.36 

10,407.91 
12,677.63 
15,242.69 
16,302.16 
16,465.22 
14,481.27 
17,256.41 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

124,494.01 

32,068.63 
44,222.48 
48,202.90 

0.00 
124,494.01 

HCF 
Per Ton 

$0.75 
$0.75 
$0.75 
$0.75 
$0.75 
$0.75 
$0.75 
$0.75 
$0.75 
$0.75 
$0.75 
$0.75 

10.9.25 
Date 

PerTon 
HCF 

$9,369.27 
$6,876.27 
$7,805.93 
$9,508.22 

$11,432.02 
$12,226.62 
$12,348.92 
$10,860.95 
$12,942.31 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$93,370.51 

$24,051.47 
$33,166.86 
$36,152.18 

$0.00 
$93,370.51 



 
 
 
 
 

2021- Q3 2025 NCES Monthly Then 
Quarterly Facility Wast Tonnage Reports 

  



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I & 

Stage V

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

January 126,746 48 292,178 60 1,050,225 25 0

Month of 2021 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

January 0.15 23.58

Month of 2021 Quantity 
 (tons)

January 19,925.00

Monthly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 (Stage V) 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

2021-02-04

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Gas monitoring is measured with a meter on a quarterly and  weekly basis  
 (See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program)

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2021
Month of Generation for Stage III Generation for Stage IV 

 Phase II



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I & 

Stage V

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

February 118,288 17 221,079 48 434,451 12 7

Month of 2021 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

February 0.77 22.51

Month of 2021 Quantity 
 (tons)

February 13,169.08

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Gas monitoring is measured with a meter on a quarterly and  weekly basis  
 (See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program)

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2021
Month of Generation for Stage III Generation for Stage IV 

 Phase II

Monthly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 (Stage V) 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

2021-03-03

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I & 

Stage V

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

March 103,462 21 288,373 40 1,262,226 11 5

Month of 2021 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

March 2.87 2.69

Month of 2021 Quantity 
 (tons)

March 17,820

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Gas monitoring is measured with a meter on a quarterly and  weekly basis  
 (See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program)

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2021
Month of Generation for Stage III Generation for Stage IV 

 Phase II

Monthly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 (Stage V) 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

2021-04-11

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I & 

Stage V

Generation for 
Stage IV Phase I

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

April 112,926 30 285,420 35 810,354 22 1
May 121,712 23 311,748 44 637,196 10 4
June 191,213 17 267,931 38 457,202 9 1

Month of 2021 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

April 2.61 18.56
May 2.01 0.00
June 2.62 0.00

Month of 2021 Quantity 
 (tons)

April 24,851.03
May 20,136.67
June 22,818.35

 Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 (Stage V) 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Gas monitoring is measured with a meter on a quarterly and  weekly basis  
 (See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program)

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2021
Month of Generation for Stage III Generation for Stage IV 

 Phase II



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4
(Stage V)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

July 685,380 9,319 219,564 11,941 177,255 9,264 1,248
August 404,243 6,482 204,647 8,094 130,433 2,942 750

September 378,346 4,482 175,796 6,245 88,087 2,550 781
Q3 Total 1,467,969 20,283 600,007 26,280 395,775 14,756 2,779

Month Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

July 11.59 0.00
August 2.68 0.00

September 6.68 0.00
Q3 Total 20.95 0.00

Month Quantity 
 (tons)

July 22,050.76
August 24,687.19

September 22,776.33
Q3 Total 69,514.28

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q3 2021 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month
Pump Staion #1 Pump Station #3



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4 
(Stage V)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

October 451,839 225 186,125 183 56,896 66 16
November 363,826 271 256,736 179 50,361 68 12
December 356,062 294 270,478 177 54,287 68 22
Q4 Total 1,171,727 790 713,339 539 161,544 202 50

Month Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

October 7.21 0.00
November 3.82 5.60
December 1.09 12.42
Q4 Total 12.12 18.02

Month Quantity 
 (tons)

October 16,979.33
November 10,811.24
December 11,012.77
Q4 Total 38,803.34

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

 (See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program)

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q4 2021 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4
(Stage V)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

January 353,681 8,055 261,179 4,985 68,035 2,132 510
February 515,937 8,356 307,065 4,665 58,001 2,023 634

March 509,475 7,148 351,874 5,698 82,182 2,248 710
Q1 Total 1,379,093 23,559 920,118 15,348 208,218 6,403 1,854

Month
Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

January 0.70 17.28
February 0.73 25.22

March 1.63 10.36
Q1 Total 3.06 52.86

Month Quantity 
 (tons)

January 10,397.65
February 10,268.05

March 11,883.03
Q1 Total 32,548.73

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002  
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q1 2022 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

April 531,860 9,611 417,778 6,358 83,590 2,663 614
May 478,089 8,058 322,231 6,892 98,558 2,530 597
June 462,136 9,869 246,247 8,100 117,197 2,789 529

Q2 Total 1,472,085 27,538 986,256 21,350 299,345 7,982 1,740

Month of 2022 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

April 4.52 0.65
May 1.76 0.00
June 2.04 0.00

Q2 Total 8.32 0.65

Month of 2022 Quantity 
 (tons)

April 15,268.22
May 18,584.58
June 20,239.50

Q2 Total 54,092.30

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 (Stage V) 
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q2 2022 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

July 331,884 8,071 230,253 5,349 133,425 2,342 728
August 337,001 7,762 173,507 4,319 104,110 1,741 371

September 330,722 10,622 200,357 4,076 88,722 2,380 606
Q3 Total 999,607 26,455 604,117 13,744 326,257 6,463 1,705

Month Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

July 2.41 0.00
August 3.65 0.00

September 5.34 0.00
Q3 Total 11.40 0.00

Month of 2022 Quantity 
 (tons)

July 23,343.49
August 26,250.01

September 22,398.33
Q3 Total 71,991.83

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q3 2022 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month

Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Generation for 
Stage V

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

October 343,419 7,541 258,569 3,660 78,906 1,897 549
November 327,712 8,387 258,921 3,920 75,372 1,913 524
December 349,563 6,851 378,321 4,295 70,809 2,561 0
Q4 Total 1,020,694 22,779 895,811 11,875 225,087 6,372 1,073

Month Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (Inches)

October 2.42 0.00
November 3.02 0.20
December 2.75 6.62
Q4 Total 8.19 6.82

Month Quantity 
 (tons)

October 21,861.60
November 19,770.21
December 19,498.58
Q4 Total 61,130.39

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
581 Trudeau Road 
Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q4 2022 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4 
(Stage V)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

January 403,676 10,374 422,494 5,606 90,850 2,288 454
February 352,622 3,244 394,036 5,249 84,801 2,144 0

March 426,968 15,523 419,661 5,936 96,985 2,479 366
Q1 Total 1,183,266 29,141 1,236,191 16,791 272,636 6,911 820

Month Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

January 0.95 19.97
February 0.55 9.94

March 0.00 17.31
Q1 Total 1.50 47.22

Month of 2023 Quantity 
 (tons)

January 15,610.09
February 12,298.83

March 14,983.30
Q1 Total 42,892.22

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q1 2023 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2023
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

April 392,186 12,056 405,606 7,205 97,725 2,066 494
May 404,203 11,820 375,255 6,661 108,029 1,638 255
June 538,510 13,983 323,836 5,688 118,151 2,043 2,469

Q2 Total 1,334,899 37,859 1,104,697 19,554 323,905 5,746 3,218

Month of 2023 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

April 1.71 2.51
May 0.76 0.00
June 4.81 0.00

Q2 Total 7.28 2.51

Month of 2023 Quantity 
 (tons)

April 18,283.48
May 18,968.79
June 19,651.94

Q2 Total 56,904.21

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
 GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q2 2023 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2023
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3

3. Rainfall Data:

Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

July 569,365 14,034 599,601 7,205 856,289 5,344 1,710
August 512,333 14,749 482,568 10,664 649,147 3,092 860

September 463,175 13,905 390,330 11,308 332,700 1,995 476
Q3 Total 1,544,873 42,688 1,472,499 29,177 1,838,136 10,431 3,046

Month of 2023 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

July 3.45 0.00
August 5.97 0.00

September 2.08 0.00
Q3 Total 11.50 0.00

Month of 2023 Quantity 
 (tons)

July 19,076.92
August 22,875.52

September 16,990.43
Q3 Total 58,942.87

Monthly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
581 Trudeau Road 
Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q3 2023 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2023
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

October 93,577 5,266 426,031 32,991 689,549 13,919 675
November 0 0 461,143 24,065 685,587 14,432 696
December 51,888 18,267 912,947 56,949 580,167 14,778 440
Q4 Total 145,465 23,532 1,800,121 114,005 1,955,303 43,129 1,811

Month of 2023 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

October 3.82 0.05
November 0.67 5.28
December 4.39 7.35
Q4 Total 8.88 12.68

Month of 2023 Quantity 
 (tons)

October 19,170.89
November 25,980.22
December 17,337.41
Q4 Total 62,488.52

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2023
Pump Station #3 Pump Station #1Pump Station #2

Monthly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q4 2023 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

Secondary 
(Gallons)

January 273,581 15,847 1,051,571 87,320 579,728 18,746 1,399
February 197,161 4,535 664,636 42,372 557,309 17,086 542

March 245,372 16,803 668,764 83,593 637,145 19,056 1,460
Q1 Total 716,114 37,184 2,384,971 213,284 1,774,182 54,888 3,402

Month of 2024 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

January 2.15 20.89
February 0.00 2.72

March 5.54 21.51
Q1 Total 7.69 45.12

Month of 2024 Quantity 
 (tons)

January 15,763.66
February 15,676.37

March 13,117.28
Q1 Total 44,557.31

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
581 Trudeau Road 
Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q1 2024 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2024
Pump Station #3 Pump Station #1Pump Station #2



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

April 107,605 21,899 1,052,545 150,665 580,053 32,709 10,146
May 167,097 7,507 1,202,808 50,717 728,840 25,330 2,417
June 306,222 3,269 608,951 20,028 596,844 16,802 1,295

Q2 Total 580,924 32,675 2,864,304 221,410 1,905,737 74,841 13,858

Month of 2024 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

April 1.40 8.50
May 2.52 0.00
June 4.83 0.00

Q2 Total 8.75 8.50

Month of 2024 Quantity 
 (tons)

April 15,978.91
May 19,595.08
June 19,149.27

Q2 Total 54,723.26

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2024
Pump Station #3 Pump Station #1

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q2 2024 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

Secondary 
 (G/A/D)

July 190,233 2,612 511,773 22,553 477,785 15,225 811
August 182,017 2,358 595,616 12,185 429,184 15,390 925

September 147,940 2,506 422,183 5,828 365,979 13,027 601
Q3 Total 520,190 7,476 1,529,572 40,566 1,272,948 43,642 2,337

Month of 2024 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

July 8.94 0.00
August 5.88 0.00

September 1.73 0.00
Q3 Total 16.55 0.00

Month of 2024 Quantity 
 (tons)

July 18,575.28
August 19,744.98

September 17,619.27
Q3 Total 55,939.53

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q3 2024 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2024
Pump Station #3 Pump Station #1



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

October 321,342 13,188 375,300 6,114 125,358 2,325 1,153
November 288,445 13,152 339,585 2,963 76,812 2,808 777
December 303,611 11,821 418,696 3,196 75,829 2,577 2,808
Q4 Total 913,398 38,161 1,133,581 12,273 277,999 7,710 4,738

Month of 2024 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

October 1.99 3.50
November 2.74 6.00
December 11.23 12.71
Q4 Total 15.96 22.21

Month of 2024 Quantity 
 (tons)

October 23,379.62
November 16,462.39
December 17,501.87
Q4 Total 57,343.88

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2024
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q4 2024 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

January 300,256 12,907 398,334 2,780 91,936 3,081 8,885
February 222,556 9,754 287,563 2,980 72,382 3,246 650

March 323,393 10,306 483,063 4,976 107,358 3,322 4,858
Q1 Total 846,205 32,967 1,168,960 10,736 271,676 9,649 14,393

Month of 2025
Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

January 1.19 14.17
February 0.98 27.62

March 6.47 13.28
Q1 Total 8.64 55.07

Month of 2025
Quantity 

 (tons)
January 12,856.52

February 10,180.80
March 10,806.64

Q1 Total 33,843.96

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q1 2025 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2025
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

1/2/2025 282.36                    311.07                    -                          -                          -                          52.85                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          646.28         
1/3/2025 396.73                    348.54                    -                          -                          -                          63.76                      -                          -                          19.68                      69.17                      -                          -                          897.88         
1/4/2025 88.52                      83.61                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          172.13         
1/6/2025 265.08                    343.34                    -                          -                          -                          31.81                      14.62                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          654.85         
1/7/2025 335.06                    275.29                    -                          -                          -                          32.16                      17.89                      -                          -                          7.82                        -                          -                          668.22         
1/8/2025 312.29                    280.23                    -                          -                          -                          42.93                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          635.45         
1/9/2025 242.18                    159.17                    -                          -                          -                          62.05                      -                          -                          -                          28.85                      -                          -                          492.25         

1/10/2025 309.14                    289.27                    -                          -                          -                          65.72                      -                          -                          16.42                      -                          -                          -                          680.55         
1/13/2025 250.17                    240.73                    -                          -                          -                          65.90                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          556.80         
1/14/2025 359.56                    223.06                    -                          -                          -                          61.23                      15.17                      -                          -                          11.15                      -                          -                          670.17         
1/15/2025 240.00                    229.57                    -                          -                          -                          62.59                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          532.16         
1/16/2025 234.64                    128.96                    -                          -                          -                          62.07                      -                          -                          -                          20.51                      -                          -                          446.18         
1/17/2025 242.81                    234.18                    -                          -                          -                          62.67                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          539.66         
1/20/2025 299.47                    183.20                    -                          -                          -                          63.53                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          546.20         
1/21/2025 306.38                    107.08                    -                          -                          -                          58.42                      -                          -                          13.98                      9.79                        -                          -                          495.65         
1/22/2025 227.80                    271.68                    -                          -                          -                          36.33                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          535.81         
1/23/2025 251.90                    116.87                    -                          -                          -                          49.91                      -                          -                          -                          44.92                      -                          -                          463.60         
1/24/2025 288.71                    140.83                    -                          -                          -                          63.72                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          493.26         
1/27/2025 327.08                    261.53                    -                          -                          -                          49.74                      9.05                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          647.40         
1/28/2025 233.72                    216.19                    -                          -                          -                          62.15                      8.29                        -                          -                          13.20                      -                          -                          533.55         
1/29/2025 194.49                    228.93                    -                          -                          -                          45.23                      -                          -                          40.48                      -                          -                          -                          509.13         
1/30/2025 184.27                    170.87                    -                          -                          -                          44.20                      8.86                        -                          30.97                      37.22                      -                          -                          476.39         
1/31/2025 263.94                    234.53                    -                          -                          -                          62.57                      1.91                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          562.95         

Grand Total 6,136.30                5,078.73                -                          -                          -                          1,201.54                75.79                      -                          121.53                    242.63                    -                          -                          12,856.52   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

January 1, 2025 THROUGH January 31, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

2/3/2025 234.59                     159.94                     -                            -                            -                            63.22                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            457.75         
2/4/2025 185.08                     159.15                     -                            -                            -                            61.78                       8.16                          -                            -                            26.17                       -                            -                            440.34         
2/5/2025 290.06                     232.76                     -                            -                            -                            48.93                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            571.75         
2/6/2025 175.32                     136.26                     -                            -                            -                            62.48                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            374.06         
2/7/2025 206.26                     124.83                     -                            -                            -                            63.11                       -                            -                            19.47                       -                            -                            -                            413.67         

2/10/2025 321.93                     209.76                     -                            -                            -                            31.74                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            563.43         
2/11/2025 224.04                     118.42                     -                            -                            -                            50.42                       7.20                          -                            -                            65.08                       -                            -                            465.16         
2/12/2025 246.09                     224.46                     -                            -                            -                            43.57                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            514.12         
2/13/2025 216.04                     88.74                       -                            -                            -                            50.19                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            354.97         
2/14/2025 228.14                     183.72                     -                            -                            -                            36.17                       -                            -                            -                            29.37                       -                            -                            477.40         
2/17/2025 262.01                     113.82                     -                            -                            -                            30.73                       -                            -                            15.31                       -                            -                            -                            421.87         
2/18/2025 305.38                     210.28                     -                            -                            -                            31.53                       10.95                       -                            -                            261.47                     -                            -                            819.61         
2/19/2025 179.53                     220.47                     -                            -                            -                            31.09                       8.73                          -                            -                            251.29                     -                            -                            691.11         
2/20/2025 236.10                     112.74                     -                            -                            -                            32.44                       9.08                          -                            -                            205.72                     -                            -                            596.08         
2/21/2025 275.59                     125.60                     -                            -                            -                            31.09                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            432.28         
2/24/2025 336.28                     264.37                     -                            -                            -                            31.46                       -                            -                            -                            27.88                       -                            -                            659.99         
2/25/2025 230.98                     202.56                     -                            -                            -                            31.33                       7.62                          -                            48.89                       32.67                       -                            -                            554.05         
2/26/2025 234.37                     189.38                     -                            -                            -                            46.14                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            469.89         
2/27/2025 202.86                     168.38                     -                            -                            -                            31.10                       -                            -                            -                            29.12                       -                            -                            431.46         
2/28/2025 227.01                     209.13                     -                            -                            -                            35.67                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            471.81         

Grand Total 4,817.66                  3,454.77                  -                           -                           -                           844.19                     51.74                       -                           83.67                       928.77                     -                           -                           10,180.80    

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

February 1, 2025 THROUGH February 28, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

3/3/2025 189.76                     166.40                     -                            -                            -                            62.69                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            418.85         
3/4/2025 177.32                     255.93                     -                            -                            -                            31.17                       9.48                          -                            -                            42.41                       -                            -                            516.31         
3/5/2025 140.69                     272.94                     -                            -                            -                            42.89                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            456.52         
3/6/2025 163.87                     198.25                     -                            -                            -                            35.78                       -                            -                            18.97                       14.74                       -                            -                            431.61         
3/7/2025 312.32                     251.04                     -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            563.36         

3/10/2025 231.49                     151.32                     -                            -                            -                            31.49                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            414.30         
3/11/2025 202.54                     279.68                     -                            -                            -                            31.17                       15.90                       -                            -                            38.06                       -                            -                            567.35         
3/12/2025 270.02                     212.13                     -                            -                            -                            47.24                       -                            -                            -                            18.14                       -                            -                            547.53         
3/13/2025 186.83                     144.76                     -                            -                            -                            30.94                       -                            -                            14.49                       -                            -                            -                            377.02         
3/14/2025 315.18                     161.59                     -                            -                            -                            31.84                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            508.61         
3/17/2025 259.37                     277.28                     -                            -                            -                            30.25                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            566.90         
3/18/2025 192.98                     161.13                     -                            -                            -                            29.51                       8.41                          -                            -                            31.42                       -                            -                            423.45         
3/19/2025 196.90                     176.82                     -                            -                            -                            48.29                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            422.01         
3/20/2025 183.30                     297.64                     -                            -                            -                            35.62                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            516.56         
3/21/2025 281.45                     209.48                     -                            -                            -                            31.86                       -                            -                            20.13                       -                            -                            -                            542.92         
3/24/2025 309.66                     219.57                     -                            -                            -                            32.33                       -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            561.56         
3/25/2025 306.43                     168.91                     -                            -                            -                            64.95                       8.82                          -                            31.86                       33.98                       -                            -                            614.95         
3/26/2025 247.72                     275.00                     -                            -                            -                            13.97                       -                            -                            31.60                       -                            -                            -                            568.29         
3/27/2025 225.51                     264.97                     -                            -                            -                            37.07                       -                            -                            -                            33.40                       -                            -                            560.95         
3/28/2025 290.22                     200.43                     -                            -                            -                            33.46                       -                            -                            14.50                       27.05                       -                            -                            565.66         
3/31/2025 323.48                     276.97                     -                            -                            -                            33.50                       -                            -                            -                            27.98                       -                            -                            661.93         

Grand Total 5,007.04                  4,622.24                  -                           -                           -                           736.02                     42.61                       -                           131.55                     267.18                     -                           -                           10,806.64    

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

March 1, 2025 THROUGH March 31, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Primary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

Secondary 
 (Gallons)

April 364,776 14,918 600,395 5,020 129,560 4,581 2,480
May 366,939 9,346 609,099 6,158 128,561 3,008 1,935
June 309,456 9,515 499,849 6,295 121,497 1,602 1,145

Q2 Total 1,041,171 33,779 1,709,343 17,473 379,618 9,191 5,560

Month of 2025 Rainfall 
 (Inches)

Snowfall 
 (inch)

April 14.63 2.58
May 8.47 0.00
June 13.37 0.00

Q2 Total 36.47 2.58

Month of 2025 Quantity 
 (tons)

April 14,272.77
May 15,840.86
June 16,929.67

Q2 Total 47,043.30

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill 
 581 Trudeau Road 
 Bethlehem, NH   03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002 
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q2 2025 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Weekly Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2025
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

4/1/2025 282.25                    347.32                    -                          -                          -                          31.28                      30.17                      -                          -                          27.37                      -                          -                          718.39         
4/2/2025 155.38                    310.90                    -                          -                          -                          47.42                      16.63                      -                          -                          27.44                      -                          -                          557.77         
4/3/2025 249.37                    241.28                    -                          -                          -                          53.12                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          543.77         
4/4/2025 302.34                    324.85                    -                          -                          -                          31.34                      -                          -                          -                          27.98                      -                          -                          686.51         
4/7/2025 221.23                    250.11                    -                          -                          -                          31.39                      -                          -                          17.29                      422.78                    -                          -                          942.80         
4/8/2025 281.95                    253.61                    -                          -                          -                          31.79                      6.56                        -                          -                          409.91                    -                          -                          983.82         
4/9/2025 213.79                    250.76                    -                          -                          -                          46.01                      -                          -                          -                          9.71                        -                          -                          520.27         

4/10/2025 187.35                    268.11                    -                          -                          -                          36.86                      10.41                      -                          -                          17.03                      -                          -                          519.76         
4/11/2025 237.64                    249.29                    -                          -                          -                          36.15                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          523.08         
4/14/2025 227.26                    316.70                    -                          -                          -                          31.31                      10.75                      -                          -                          28.45                      -                          -                          614.47         
4/15/2025 250.97                    214.83                    -                          -                          -                          31.68                      -                          -                          15.21                      16.26                      -                          -                          528.95         
4/16/2025 209.46                    388.00                    -                          -                          -                          47.95                      3.65                        -                          -                          153.71                    -                          -                          802.77         
4/17/2025 200.95                    273.76                    -                          -                          -                          24.43                      -                          -                          -                          273.28                    -                          -                          772.42         
4/18/2025 241.98                    209.76                    -                          -                          -                          58.75                      8.84                        -                          -                          21.72                      -                          -                          541.05         
4/21/2025 253.96                    299.54                    -                          -                          -                          31.44                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          584.94         
4/22/2025 229.76                    295.70                    -                          -                          -                          28.17                      -                          -                          16.00                      17.94                      -                          -                          587.57         
4/23/2025 258.23                    317.62                    -                          -                          -                          33.63                      6.95                        -                          32.11                      -                          -                          -                          648.54         
4/24/2025 275.47                    248.62                    -                          -                          -                          17.61                      -                          -                          -                          10.63                      -                          -                          552.33         
4/25/2025 301.93                    383.10                    -                          -                          -                          35.15                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          720.18         
4/28/2025 229.58                    306.67                    -                          -                          -                          34.97                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          571.22         
4/29/2025 323.51                    288.68                    -                          -                          -                          34.36                      8.65                        -                          -                          17.20                      -                          -                          672.40         
4/30/2025 237.07                    368.85                    -                          -                          -                          40.72                      -                          -                          33.12                      -                          -                          -                          679.76         

Grand Total 5,371.43                6,408.06                -                          -                          -                          795.53                    102.61                    -                          113.73                    1,481.41                -                          -                          14,272.77   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

April 1, 2025 THROUGH April 30, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

5/1/2025 245.82                    274.00                    -                          -                          -                          39.64                      -                          -                          20.64                      13.11                      -                          -                          593.21         
5/2/2025 208.78                    304.75                    -                          -                          -                          34.64                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          548.17         
5/5/2025 338.46                    353.64                    -                          -                          -                          33.46                      10.91                      -                          -                          157.61                    -                          -                          894.08         
5/6/2025 220.52                    285.81                    -                          -                          -                          32.34                      6.09                        -                          -                          126.91                    -                          -                          671.67         
5/7/2025 414.38                    286.80                    -                          -                          -                          48.31                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          749.49         
5/8/2025 349.23                    581.65                    -                          -                          -                          34.27                      -                          -                          -                          14.17                      -                          -                          979.32         
5/9/2025 340.69                    463.97                    -                          -                          -                          34.96                      -                          -                          18.13                      -                          -                          -                          857.75         

5/12/2025 357.13                    432.47                    -                          -                          -                          54.17                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          843.77         
5/13/2025 373.19                    323.41                    -                          -                          -                          37.67                      12.13                      -                          -                          36.51                      -                          -                          782.91         
5/14/2025 312.19                    252.02                    -                          -                          -                          47.78                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          611.99         
5/15/2025 264.36                    307.13                    -                          -                          -                          51.17                      10.00                      -                          -                          12.85                      -                          -                          645.51         
5/16/2025 332.43                    283.53                    -                          -                          -                          46.47                      -                          -                          17.64                      -                          -                          -                          680.07         
5/19/2025 378.24                    348.21                    -                          -                          -                          34.05                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          760.50         
5/20/2025 290.34                    410.80                    -                          -                          -                          49.67                      6.54                        -                          -                          15.49                      -                          -                          772.84         
5/21/2025 282.72                    373.00                    -                          -                          -                          45.04                      -                          -                          -                          30.64                      -                          -                          731.40         
5/22/2025 229.90                    304.55                    -                          -                          -                          45.66                      -                          -                          12.09                      15.95                      -                          -                          608.15         
5/23/2025 439.43                    283.86                    -                          -                          -                          35.23                      9.46                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          767.98         
5/27/2025 421.80                    325.41                    -                          -                          -                          40.07                      -                          -                          33.07                      -                          -                          -                          820.35         
5/28/2025 292.75                    305.94                    -                          -                          -                          33.09                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          631.78         
5/29/2025 283.67                    230.32                    -                          -                          -                          57.47                      11.71                      -                          13.54                      37.29                      -                          -                          634.00         
5/30/2025 476.27                    319.64                    -                          -                          -                          48.55                      -                          -                          21.55                      0.98                        -                          -                          866.99         
5/31/2025 213.95                    174.98                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          388.93         

Grand Total 7,066.25                7,225.89                -                          -                          -                          883.71                    66.84                      -                          136.66                    461.51                    -                          -                          15,840.86   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

May 1, 2025 THROUGH May 31, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

6/2/2025 389.42                    350.61                    -                          -                          -                          34.31                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          774.34         
6/3/2025 289.19                    459.38                    -                          -                          -                          49.79                      4.51                        -                          -                          12.67                      -                          -                          815.54         
6/4/2025 296.30                    477.98                    -                          -                          -                          35.88                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          810.16         
6/5/2025 332.29                    345.50                    -                          -                          -                          36.35                      -                          -                          14.02                      39.90                      -                          -                          768.06         
6/6/2025 391.73                    394.66                    -                          -                          -                          45.25                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          831.64         
6/9/2025 344.33                    409.64                    -                          -                          -                          31.69                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          785.66         

6/10/2025 378.20                    382.60                    -                          -                          -                          34.24                      10.16                      -                          -                          36.18                      -                          -                          841.38         
6/11/2025 311.65                    323.83                    -                          -                          -                          41.24                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          676.72         
6/12/2025 269.38                    353.31                    -                          -                          -                          31.26                      8.88                        -                          12.06                      14.57                      -                          -                          689.46         
6/13/2025 383.09                    344.05                    -                          -                          -                          30.90                      10.61                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          768.65         
6/16/2025 385.84                    348.74                    -                          -                          -                          31.36                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          765.94         
6/17/2025 364.29                    343.91                    -                          -                          -                          35.55                      5.64                        -                          -                          23.23                      -                          -                          772.62         
6/18/2025 300.05                    410.48                    -                          -                          -                          63.48                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          774.01         
6/19/2025 306.35                    441.01                    -                          -                          -                          64.63                      -                          -                          -                          11.66                      -                          -                          823.65         
6/20/2025 375.53                    330.03                    -                          -                          -                          49.89                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          755.45         
6/23/2025 392.80                    523.79                    -                          -                          -                          65.55                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          982.14         
6/24/2025 390.71                    349.61                    -                          -                          -                          65.90                      12.03                      -                          15.89                      114.35                    -                          -                          948.49         
6/25/2025 329.01                    485.30                    -                          -                          -                          68.19                      -                          -                          -                          258.64                    -                          -                          1,141.14     
6/26/2025 265.82                    377.96                    -                          -                          -                          43.33                      -                          -                          -                          74.34                      -                          -                          761.45         
6/27/2025 363.11                    361.82                    -                          -                          -                          58.90                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          783.83         
6/30/2025 261.95                    346.53                    -                          -                          -                          50.86                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          659.34         

Grand Total 7,121.04                8,160.74                -                          -                          -                          968.55                    51.83                      -                          41.97                      585.54                    -                          -                          16,929.67   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

June 1, 2025 THROUGH June 30, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Facility:

Permit No:

Report Date:

Pump Station #4

Primary
(Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Primary
(Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Primary
(Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

Secondary
(Gallons)

July 269,133 11,285 381,785 6,088 113,465 1,749 693
August 243,371 13,012 334,659 5,835 107,725 2,535 484

September 219,072 11,150 323,043 4,736 117,002 2,423 732
Q3 Total 731,576 35,447 1,039,487 16,659 338,192 6,707 1,909

Month of 2025 Rainfall
(Inches)

Snowfall
(inch)

July 9.39 0.00
August 0.78 0.00

September 3.88 0.00
Q3 Total 14.05 0.00

Month of 2025 Quantity
(tons)

July 17,849.40
August 15,369.76

September 17,813.65
Q3 Total 51,032.81

3. Rainfall Data:

4. Monthly quantity of Waste Tonnage:

Pump Station #2

See attached Monitoring Chart and Gas Well Monitoring Program

2. Leachate Management Data:

Month of 2025
Pump Station #1 Pump Station #3

Quarterly Summary Report

North Country Environmental Services Landfill
581 Trudeau Road
Bethlehem, NH 03574

DES.SW.SP.03.002
GWP. 198704033.B.003

Q3 2025 Report

1. Landfill Gas Monitoring:



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

7/1/2025 301.32                    322.11                    -                          -                          -                          31.57                      17.69                      -                          16.66                      32.09                      -                          -                          721.44         
7/2/2025 384.70                    439.72                    -                          -                          -                          52.22                      -                          -                          -                          96.99                      -                          -                          973.63         
7/3/2025 339.45                    345.72                    -                          -                          -                          43.15                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          728.32         
7/5/2025 59.87                      28.66                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          88.53           
7/7/2025 435.70                    494.49                    -                          -                          -                          30.60                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          960.79         
7/8/2025 463.46                    352.30                    -                          -                          -                          51.80                      -                          -                          12.79                      360.29                    -                          -                          1,240.64     
7/9/2025 483.24                    391.55                    -                          -                          -                          75.80                      -                          -                          -                          132.59                    -                          -                          1,083.18     

7/10/2025 333.18                    475.80                    -                          -                          -                          75.31                      -                          -                          -                          26.31                      -                          -                          910.60         
7/11/2025 388.72                    376.67                    -                          -                          -                          58.29                      -                          -                          32.89                      -                          -                          -                          856.57         
7/14/2025 478.02                    406.79                    -                          -                          -                          63.95                      -                          -                          15.16                      -                          -                          -                          963.92         
7/15/2025 265.23                    352.99                    -                          -                          -                          58.48                      16.83                      -                          -                          23.64                      -                          -                          717.17         
7/16/2025 354.82                    288.65                    -                          -                          -                          45.02                      -                          -                          32.56                      -                          -                          -                          721.05         
7/17/2025 274.88                    367.15                    -                          -                          -                          74.89                      -                          -                          -                          12.95                      -                          -                          729.87         
7/18/2025 350.51                    274.58                    -                          -                          -                          89.50                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          714.59         
7/21/2025 356.06                    315.08                    -                          -                          -                          89.37                      -                          -                          16.15                      170.34                    -                          -                          947.00         
7/22/2025 352.13                    309.73                    -                          -                          -                          94.97                      6.95                        -                          -                          210.18                    -                          -                          973.96         
7/23/2025 277.55                    255.49                    -                          -                          -                          74.05                      7.26                        -                          -                          73.28                      -                          -                          687.63         
7/24/2025 201.03                    288.38                    -                          -                          -                          81.78                      -                          -                          -                          16.12                      -                          -                          587.31         
7/25/2025 235.32                    313.17                    -                          -                          -                          97.89                      -                          -                          15.12                      -                          -                          -                          661.50         
7/28/2025 303.06                    251.51                    -                          -                          -                          85.89                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          640.46         
7/29/2025 157.51                    389.75                    -                          -                          -                          102.13                    10.09                      -                          -                          54.30                      -                          -                          713.78         
7/30/2025 220.98                    398.06                    -                          -                          -                          38.12                      9.01                        -                          18.01                      -                          -                          -                          684.18         
7/31/2025 153.44                    292.40                    -                          -                          -                          74.71                      6.97                        -                          -                          15.76                      -                          -                          543.28         

Grand Total 7,170.18                7,730.75                -                          -                          -                          1,489.49                74.80                      -                          159.34                    1,224.84                -                          -                          17,849.40   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

July 1, 2025 THROUGH July 31, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

8/1/2025 288.61                    462.92                    -                          -                          -                          100.15                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          851.68         
8/4/2025 279.54                    402.53                    -                          -                          -                          103.56                    -                          -                          -                          29.42                      -                          -                          815.05         
8/5/2025 240.96                    232.10                    -                          -                          -                          31.27                      -                          -                          -                          24.16                      -                          -                          528.49         
8/6/2025 216.80                    333.96                    -                          -                          -                          24.55                      -                          -                          18.00                      -                          -                          -                          593.31         
8/7/2025 253.22                    287.23                    -                          -                          -                          68.10                      5.25                        -                          -                          41.54                      -                          -                          655.34         
8/8/2025 322.83                    371.20                    -                          -                          -                          31.67                      -                          -                          -                          27.66                      -                          -                          753.36         

8/11/2025 363.53                    357.09                    -                          -                          -                          27.86                      -                          -                          -                          28.61                      -                          -                          777.09         
8/12/2025 285.93                    365.10                    -                          -                          -                          17.01                      -                          -                          -                          94.60                      -                          -                          762.64         
8/13/2025 206.17                    360.58                    -                          -                          -                          19.48                      -                          -                          18.51                      49.94                      -                          -                          654.68         
8/14/2025 259.22                    372.34                    -                          -                          -                          63.16                      6.31                        -                          -                          150.58                    -                          -                          851.61         
8/15/2025 260.15                    299.56                    -                          -                          -                          49.44                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          609.15         
8/18/2025 351.62                    424.76                    -                          -                          -                          62.93                      -                          -                          -                          89.21                      -                          -                          928.52         
8/19/2025 319.13                    373.49                    -                          -                          -                          62.97                      -                          -                          -                          60.86                      -                          -                          816.45         
8/20/2025 205.55                    322.89                    -                          -                          -                          45.07                      6.14                        -                          17.55                      -                          -                          -                          597.20         
8/21/2025 216.11                    385.13                    -                          -                          -                          62.08                      -                          -                          -                          12.08                      -                          -                          675.40         
8/22/2025 259.62                    389.33                    -                          -                          -                          61.97                      8.69                        -                          -                          26.74                      -                          -                          746.35         
8/25/2025 250.60                    496.17                    -                          -                          -                          47.21                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          793.98         
8/26/2025 262.68                    366.89                    -                          -                          -                          61.78                      5.59                        -                          -                          50.14                      -                          -                          747.08         
8/27/2025 174.83                    436.56                    -                          -                          -                          64.46                      -                          -                          22.03                      37.17                      19.90                      -                          754.95         
8/28/2025 264.86                    298.17                    -                          -                          -                          61.02                      -                          -                          -                          12.51                      -                          -                          636.56         
8/29/2025 435.77                    270.04                    -                          -                          -                          57.78                      -                          -                          57.28                      -                          -                          -                          820.87         

Grand Total 5,717.73                7,608.04                -                          -                          -                          1,123.52                31.98                      -                          133.37                    735.22                    19.90                      -                          15,369.76   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

August 1, 2025 THROUGH August 31, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



Sum of Tons MATERIAL DESC
Date In MSW C&D Bulky Load Wood Ash Soils for Disposal Sludge Industrial Waste Grit & Screenings Foundry Sand Cover Material Road Base Other Grand Total

9/2/2025 412.60                    371.38                    -                          -                          -                          67.53                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          851.51         
9/3/2025 312.63                    404.13                    -                          -                          -                          65.91                      -                          -                          14.87                      -                          -                          -                          797.54         
9/4/2025 304.34                    441.72                    -                          -                          -                          63.04                      6.81                        -                          -                          31.74                      -                          -                          847.65         
9/5/2025 253.42                    558.35                    -                          -                          -                          62.77                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          874.54         
9/6/2025 89.13                      191.19                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          280.32         
9/8/2025 296.74                    451.23                    -                          -                          -                          70.72                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          818.69         
9/9/2025 351.14                    422.85                    -                          -                          -                          62.83                      -                          -                          12.25                      20.10                      -                          -                          869.17         

9/10/2025 296.94                    502.07                    -                          -                          -                          66.67                      -                          -                          -                          29.48                      -                          -                          895.16         
9/11/2025 268.38                    427.42                    -                          -                          -                          66.36                      -                          -                          -                          10.66                      -                          -                          772.82         
9/12/2025 332.92                    415.75                    -                          -                          -                          63.47                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          812.14         
9/15/2025 279.44                    428.01                    -                          -                          -                          79.18                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          786.63         
9/16/2025 366.46                    407.24                    -                          -                          -                          86.37                      4.30                        -                          -                          53.47                      -                          -                          917.84         
9/17/2025 257.07                    432.67                    -                          -                          -                          78.62                      -                          -                          16.54                      -                          -                          -                          784.90         
9/18/2025 246.99                    393.97                    -                          -                          -                          49.08                      6.71                        -                          -                          12.88                      -                          -                          709.63         
9/19/2025 322.26                    307.56                    -                          -                          -                          55.72                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          685.54         
9/20/2025 4.65                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          4.65             
9/22/2025 320.46                    385.18                    -                          -                          -                          31.88                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          737.52         
9/23/2025 315.47                    405.33                    -                          -                          -                          63.92                      -                          -                          16.12                      17.86                      -                          -                          818.70         
9/24/2025 311.72                    382.10                    -                          -                          -                          68.63                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          762.45         
9/25/2025 363.52                    436.30                    -                          -                          -                          83.79                      3.86                        -                          -                          10.76                      -                          -                          898.23         
9/26/2025 358.82                    429.20                    -                          -                          -                          13.12                      -                          -                          -                          203.78                    -                          -                          1,004.92     
9/29/2025 353.92                    474.93                    -                          -                          -                          32.01                      -                          -                          46.66                      28.79                      -                          -                          936.31         
9/30/2025 301.34                    527.02                    -                          -                          -                          80.41                      6.74                        -                          -                          31.28                      -                          -                          946.79         

Grand Total 6,720.36                9,195.60                -                          -                          -                          1,312.03                28.42                      -                          106.44                    450.80                    -                          -                          17,813.65   

INBOUND ONLY
DAILY TONS MATERIAL SUMMARY

September 1, 2025 THROUGH September 30, 2025
NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



 
 
 
 
 

2021-2-18 DES NOF Capacity Stages 1-V 
  



The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2925 • Fax: (603) 271-2456 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

February 18, 2021 
 
VIA EMAIL AND      NOTICE OF FINDINGS - #WMD NOF 21-001 
CERTIFIED MAIL        
7017 0190 0000 2379 5397 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
1855 VT Route 100 
Hyde Park, VT 05655 
Email: john.gay@casella.com 
 
Attn: John Gay, E.I., Engineering Manager 
 
Subject: North Country Environmental Services, Inc. Landfill, 581 Trudeau Rd., Bethlehem, NH 
  Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 
 
  Facility Capacity (Stages I-V) 
 
Dear Mr. Gay: 
 
The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, Waste Management Division, Solid Waste 
Management Bureau (NHDES) conducted a review of the 2019 Annual Facility Report1, 2020 monthly 
facility reports, and January 2021 monthly facility report for North Country Environmental Services, 
Inc.’s (NCES’) landfill located in Bethlehem, NH.  The purpose of the review was to determine NCES’ 
compliance status relative to the facility’s capacity limitations specified by Conditions (3) and (8) of the 
facility’s permit modification issued August 15, 2014 for development of Stage V and the facility’s most 
recently issued operating approval, i.e., the approval issued on December 23, 2015 authorizing 
operations in the Stage V airspace. 
 
The purpose of this letter is to: (a) notify NCES that the findings of the compliance status review indicate 
a potential compliance deficiency, further described below; and (b) provide an opportunity for NCES to 
submit any additional information that it believes NHDES should consider prior to making a final 
compliance determination relative to the following potential compliance deficiency. 
 
Potential Deficiency 
Failure to comply with the capacity limitations specified in Conditions (3) and (8) of the permit 
modification effective August 15, 2014 and the operating approval issued on December 23, 2015 
relative to operation of the facility in Stages I-V.   
 
NCES holds approval to operate in Stages I-V, such approval issued December 23, 2015.  NCES does not 
as yet hold approval to operate in the Stage VI airspace.  Operating capacity is therefore limited to that 
which is authorized by the August 15, 2014 permit modification for development of Stage V.  Condition 
(8) therein specifies that operations shall occur within the permitted facility limits specified in Condition 

                                                      
1 NCES’ 2019 Annual Facility Report was received by NHDES on March 25, 2020, with supplements received by NHDES on 
September 16, 2020 and September 17, 2020. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
mailto:john.gay@casella.com
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(3).  Condition (3) identifies, by reference to plans, the approved footprint and final grades of the facility 
encompassing Stage I-V, (i.e., the permitted airspace to which the December 23, 2015 operating 
approval applies).  In its 2019 Annual Facility Report (AFR), NCES reported that the facility’s remaining 
capacity as of the close of business on December 31, 2019 was approximately 331,056 cubic yards.  
NHDES understands that the reported remaining capacity at the end of calendar year 2019 was based in 
part on topographic survey data obtained on October 1, 2019 and January 7, 2020, and data from a site 
aerial survey performed on June 7, 2019, which were compared to the permitted final grades identified 
in Condition (3).  According to the facility’s monthly reports, the total quantity of waste received during 
calendar year 2020 and January 2021, was 273,252 tons.  Using NCES’ conversion factor of 0.8 
tons/cubic yard, 2 this equates to NCES receiving approximately 341,565 cubic yards of waste 
(compacted) during the time period of calendar year 2020 and January 2021.  Based on that 
information, NHDES estimates that the facility’s permitted operating capacity was depleted prior to the 
end of January 2021 as shown in Table 1. 
 
   Table 1. 

Month - Year 
Monthly Usage 

(Tons) 
Monthly Usage 
(Cubic Yards) 

Remaining Capacity 
(Cubic Yards) 

   331,056  

Jan-2020 25,740 32,176 298,880  

Feb-2020 15,478 19,348 279,533  

Mar-2020 15,650 19,562 259,971  

Apr-2020 16,522 20,652 239,319  

May-2020 21,224 26,530 212,788  

Jun-2020 23,852 29,815 182,974  

Jul-2020 25,779 32,224 150,750  

Aug-2020 29,726 37,158 113,592  

Sep-2020 21,911 27,389 86,204  

Oct-2020 20,010 25,012 61,191  

Nov-2020 17,580 21,975 39,216  

Dec-2020 19,856 24,820 14,397  

Jan-2021 19,925 24,906 (10,509) 

Annual Total 273,252 341,565 - 

 
Requested Action 
This finding of non-compliance is preliminary.  Before NHDES makes a final compliance determination, 
NCES has the opportunity to provide additional information for consideration by NHDES in making that 
determination.  Accordingly, NHDES requests NCES take the following actions in response to this Notice 
of Findings: 

 
(1) By March 5, 2021, provide any additional information for consideration by NHDES in making a 
final determination as to remaining Stages I-V capacity. 
 
(2) If the facility has no more approved operating capacity: 

a.  Immediately implement contingency measures to cease acceptance of additional waste and 
divert customer waste to alternative authorized facilities; 

                                                      
2 Supplemental memorandum to the 2019 AFR, dated September 15, 2020. 
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c.  Immediately notify NHDES pursuant to the relevant provisions of Env-Sw 1006 and Env-Sw 
1106.05;  
d.  Do not resume facility operations until Stage VI capacity is approved for operation pursuant 
to Condition (15)3  of the permit modification effective October 9, 2020; and 
e.  Provide in writing by close of business on March 5, 2021, an estimate of the airspace usage in 
cubic yards exceeding the permitted capacity limits of Stages I-V and the basis for that estimate. 

 
This letter is NHDES’ initial response to the potential deficiency identified during review of the facility’s 
Annual Facility Report for 2019 and the facility’s 2020/2021 monthly reports.  This letter does not limit 
or otherwise preclude NHDES from taking enforcement action pursuant to RSA 149-M and the NH Solid 
Waste Rules with regards to this or other compliance deficiencies that may be identified through further 
review. 
 
Please address the submittal of all information to my attention.  Please submit the information via the 
NHDES OneStop information system, using the universal solid waste site code “123456789”.  
 
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Pamela Hoyt-Denison, P.E., Administrator 
Waste Programs, Waste Management Division 
Phone: (603) 271-2945 
Email: Pamela.Hoyt-Denison@des.nh.gov  
 
ec: Kevin Roy, NCES, email: kevin.roy@casella.com  

                                                      
3 NHDES has received a notice of intent to operate Stage VI Phase I; however, on February 15, 2021, NHDES notified NCES that 
it is withholding operating approval in accordance with Env-Sw 1105.03(e) until NCES satisfies certain prerequisites to 
operations. 

mailto:Pamela.Hoyt-Denison@des.nh.gov
mailto:kevin.roy@casella.com
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The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

www.des.nh.gov 
-  

- - - - -2964 

April 23, 2021

CERTIFIED MAIL 
7015 3010 0000 1292 9459 LETTER OF DEFICIENCY 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED      No. WMD 21-009 
 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 9 
Bethlehem, NH 03574 
Email:  kevin.roy@casella.com

SUBJECT: North Country Environmental Services, Inc. Landfill, 581 Trudeau Rd., Bethlehem, NH 
  Solid Waste Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 
 
  Operating Deficiency – Vertical Limits 
 
Dear Mr. Roy: 
 
The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) issues this Letter of Deficiency 
(LOD) to notify North Country Environmental Services, Inc. (NCES) that NHDES has identified a 
compliance deficiency, discussed below, concerning operation of the above referenced solid waste 
facility.  NHDES hereby requests NCES address the deficiency in the manner specified in bold italic type. 
 
(1) Failure to operate only within the permitted vertical and lateral limits of the landfill 
 

On February 18, 2021, NHDES issued a Notice of Findings (NOF) regarding facility capacity.  In its 
response dated March 3, 2021, NCES provided a capacity evaluation with a plan entitled, “2020 AFR 
Volume Remaining” that showed NCES has placed waste outside the permitted vertical limits of the 
landfill by up to approximately 16 feet in the northeast area of the landfill.  The permitted vertical 
and lateral limits of this area of the landfill are identified in Condition (3) of the permit modification 
dated August 15, 2014.  In accordance with Condition (8) of the same permit modification, and the 
therein referenced NH Solid Waste Rule Env-Sw 806.02(b) which states “wastes shall be placed only 
within the permitted vertical and lateral limits of the landfill,” NCES must operate within the facility 
limits in the approved plans.  A permit modification for Stage VI was approved on October 9, 2020 
and slightly modified the permitted vertical limits in the subject area of the landfill, but the overfill 
exceeds the modified limits and operating approval for Stage VI, Phase I was not granted until 
March 19, 2021. 
 
Requested Response Action: 
NHDES requests that NCES immediately cease placing waste outside the vertical limits of the 
landfill, and promptly relocate waste to areas within the permitted vertical and lateral limits of 
the landfill.  NHDES requests that, within 5 working days, NCES submit an incident report that 
includes the information required by Env-Sw 1005.09(b) and a plan and schedule for completing 
waste relocation to within the permitted limits approved for operation.  Further, NHDES requests 
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April 23, 2021
Page 2 of 2 

updates in writing weekly on NCES’ progress in relocating the waste and status of implementing 
measures to reduce, eliminate, and prevent a recurrence of the situation. 

 
Please address all matters related to this Letter of Deficiency to: 
 

Debra Sonderegger, Enforcement Coordinator 
NHDES/WMD 
P.O. Box 95 
Concord, NH 03302-0095 
Fax:  603-271-2456 
Email: debra.a.snderegger@des.nh.gov  
Telephone: (603) 271-0674 

 
A copy of the New Hampshire Solid Waste Rules, Env-Sw 100 et seq. is available on the NHDES website 
at http://des.nh.gov/organization/commissioner/legal/rules/index.htm or by contacting the Public 
Information Center at (603) 271-2975.  Statutes are available via the State of NH website, www.nh.gov. 

Thank you in advance for giving this Letter of Deficiency immediate attention.  Failure to respond as 
requested may result in enforcement action pursuant to RSA 149-M with regard to the noted 
deficiencies.  Potential enforcement actions include issuance of an administrative order or referral to 
the New Hampshire Department of Justice (NHDOJ) for enforcement.  Also, please be advised that 
issuance of this Letter of Deficiency and your response actions do not limit NHDES from seeking 
monetary penalties for the noted deficiencies, either administratively pursuant to RSA 149-M or by 
referral to NHDOJ. 
 
Your cooperation is appreciated. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Sarah Yuhas Kirn, P.G., Assistant Director 
Waste Management Division 
Tel.:  (603) 848-8641 
Email: sarah.l.yuhaskirn@des.nh.gov

ec: John Gay, NCES, email: john.gay@casella.com
Gabe Boisseau, Chair-Board of Selectmen, Town of Bethlehem, email: selectman3@bethlehemnh.org   
Town Clerk, Town of Bethlehem, email: townclerk@bethlehemnh.org
April Hibberd, Administrative Assistant, Town of Bethlehem, email: admin@bethlehemnh.org  
NHDES Legal Unit 
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The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2925 • Fax: 271-2456 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

 
 
VIA EMAIL ONLY 
 

July 13, 2023 

 

John Gay, E.I. 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
1855 VT Route 100 
Hyde Park, VT 05655 
Email: john.gay@casella.com 

 

SUBJECT: North Country Environmental Services (NCES) Landfill, 581 Trudeau Rd, Bethlehem 
Permit No. DES-SW-SP-03-002 

Response to November 2021 Settlement Agreement 

 

Dear John Gay, 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, Waste Management Division 
(NHDES) has reviewed the engineering analyses submitted on November 1, 2021 in accordance 
with Condition (5)(a) of the Settlement Agreement between North Country Environmental 
Services (NCES) and NHDES executed November 23, 2021 (Settlement Agreement). 

NHDES reviewed the submitted information and notes that the engineering analyses do not 
evaluate the “current conditions,” as contemplated by the Settlement Agreement, but instead 
evaluate a hypothetical 2.5H:1V sideslope configuration.  However, NHDES does not object to 
the alternative calculations of 2.5H:1V, accepting them as satisfying the needs of the required 
analysis. 

In accordance with Condition (5)(c) of the Settlement Agreement, NHDES has determined that 
relocation of waste may be more harmful to the environment, human health and safety than 
leaving the waste in place as depicted on drawing no. 1, dated October 2021, prepared by CMA 
Engineers, Inc. and stamped by Robert J. Grillo, P.E.  Accordingly, NHDES has determined that 
the waste alleged to have been placed above permitted limits at the NCES facility may remain in 
place. 

NHDES does not waive any right to seek enforcement of the November 23, 2021 Settlement 
Agreement, the right to take any other action related to the alleged violations noted in the 
Settlement Agreement, or the right to take any other enforcement action. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
mailto:john.gay@casella.com
http://desintranet/DocViewer/?ContentId=4961921
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If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
Michael J. Wimsatt, P.G., Director 
Waste Management Division 
Tel.: (603) 271-1997 
Email: michael.j.wimsatt@des.nh.gov 

ec: Kevin Roy, North Country Environmental Services, kevin.roy@casella.com  
Bryan Gould, Esq., Cleveland, Waters & Bass, gouldb@cwbpa.com  

 Joshua Harrison, Esq., NHDOJ, joshua.c.harrison@doj.nh.gov  
 Leah McKenna, NHDES-SWMB, leah.l.mckenna@des.nh.gov  
 Jaime M. Colby, P.E., NHDES-SWMB, jaime.m.colby@des.nh.gov  
 Emily Jones, NHDES-SWMB, emily.m.jones@des.nh.gov  

  

mailto:michael.j.wimsatt@des.nh.gov
mailto:kevin.roy@casella.com
mailto:gouldb@cwbpa.com
mailto:joshua.c.harrison@doj.nh.gov
mailto:leah.l.mckenna@des.nh.gov
mailto:jaime.m.colby@des.nh.gov
mailto:emily.m.jones@des.nh.gov
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Solid Waste Disposed at NH's Major Disposal Facilities - Breakdown of Tons Disposed From In-State Sources vs. Out-of-State Sources 
Prepared by NHDES - Solid Waste Management Bureau  
Compiled  11/7/2025 

2021 2022 2023 2024 

In-state tons Out-of-
state tons In-state tons Out-of-

state tons 
In-state 

tons 
Out-of-

state tons In-state tons Out-of-
state tons 

TLR-III LF 480,172 786,906 509,688 752,968 530,398 596,200 500,935 613,080 
NCES LF 179,974 13,794 179,473 13,482 178,847 15,148 177,707 8,780 
Mt. Carberry LF 176,280 39,235 156,193 26,788 134,461 7,906 132,221 9,015 
Lebanon Regional LF 30,189 10,986 30,846 11,407 32,554 16,162 32,166 11,561 
Nashua Four Hills LF 86,489   60,544   58,442   56,142   
Lower Mt. Washington Valley LF 6,456   5,817   5,498   5,949   
                  
Wheelabrator Concord Co. (WTE) 161,217 26,939 155,733 16,195 147,72 30,629 142,615 35,265 

TOTALS 1,120,777 877,860 1,098,294 820,840 940,200 666,045 1,047,735 677,701 



I. Introduction 

II. Generation of Solid Waste in New Hampshire 
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